

No. 18-949

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KNOX,

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF
FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
MICHAEL FINCH
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911

ARI SAVITZKY
Counsel of Record
PAUL VANDERSLICE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
ari.savitzky@wilmerhale.com

MARK C. FLEMING
JAMES BOR-ZALE
RAUVIN JOHL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD ADDRESS PERVASIVE CONFUSION OVER THE “TRUE THREATS” EXCEPTION TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... | 4 |
| A. The Law Governing The “True Threats” Exception Is In Disarray, Threatening Liberty..... | 4 |
| B. This Is The Right Vehicle For Clarifying The “True Threats” Exception | 9 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD EMPHASIZE THAT THE “TRUE THREATS” EXCEPTION IS NARROW..... | 11 |
| A. The “True Threats” Exception Is Narrow..... | 11 |
| B. Requiring Both Objective And Subjective Analyses Will Keep The “True Threats” Exception Narrow And Safeguard Liberty..... | 12 |
| III. THE COURT’S GUIDANCE IS REQUIRED TO PREVENT THE CHILLING OF PROTECTED SPEECH | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. This Case Implicates Longstanding Concerns Over The Chilling Of Protected Political And Artistic Speech..... | 15 |
| B. Objective Analysis Is A Critical Safety Valve For Protecting Free Expression..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) | 14 |
| <i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) | 14, 19 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) | 4 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) | 2 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) | 12 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 8 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) | 6, 9, 10, 13, 17 |
| <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) | 11, 14, 18, 20 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | 8 |
| <i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) | 18 |
| <i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) | 7 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bi- sexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 16 |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) | 8 |
| <i>Melugin v. Hames</i> , 38 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) | 7, 8, 16 |
| <i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 5, 15 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) | 9, 10, 17 |
| <i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017) | 9 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 2, 4, 7, 8, 22 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 8, 17 |
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971) | 8 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) | 12, 21 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 12, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 5, 11, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Clemens</i> , 738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012) | 6, 9, 13, 14, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 4, 5, 11, 12 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)... | 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21 |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 19 |
| <i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) | 5, 12, 13, 16, 17 |

DOCKETED CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , No. 13-983 (U.S.) | 20 |
|--|----|

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 875 | 6 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Harawa, Daniel S., <i>Social Media Thoughtcrimes</i> , 35 Pace L. Rev. 366 (2014) | 10 |
| https://www.alexa.com/topsites/countries/US (visited Mar. 6, 2019)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Kerr, Andrew J., <i>Aesthetic Play and Bad Intent</i> , 103 Minn. L. Rev. Headnotes 101 (2018) | 20 |
| Meiklejohn, Alexander, <i>The First Amendment Is an Absolute</i> , 1961 Sup. Ct. Rev. 245 (1961) | 16 |
| Romero, Dennis, <i>Banks-on-Fire Paintings by Artist Alex Schaefer Inspire LAPD Concern: Now Collectors Willing to Pay Thousands</i> , LA Weekly (Sept. 7, 2011)..... | 20 |
